# SUNY BROOME

### Nursing Department

P.O. Box 1017 • Binghamton, New York 13902 Voice: (607) 778-5060 Fax: (607) 778-5467

#### **Admissions Agreement**

Between

SUNY-Broome Community College Nursing Program PO Box 1017, Binghamton, NY 13902

And

Broome-Tioga BOCES Certified Nursing Assistant Program
435 Glenwood Rd, Binghamton, NY 13905

#### About this agreement:

This agreement is intended to facilitate the progression of Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) students from Broome Tioga BOCES into the SUNY Broome Associate in Applied Science RN program. Subject to the terms of this agreement, each spring SUNY-Broome will grant admission into the Nursing Program for two CNA students from BT-BOCES who meet the following criteria.

#### **Articulation Agreement Conditions:**

- Broome-Tioga BOCES will provide SUNY Broome Admissions Department and Nursing Program Chair a list of intended applicants by the SUNY Broome spring admission deadline.
- 2. Candidates must meet the current competitive admissions requirements for the SUNY Broome Nursing program and submit the application packet by the spring admissions deadline with the following exceptions extended to June 30<sup>th</sup> of the spring application cycle:
  - a. Transcript showing completion of High School Chemistry or College Chemistry with a minimum grade of C for a high school chemistry class or 74 for a college chemistry class.
  - b. Transcript showing completion of the CNA program at BT-BOCES with a cumulative grade of 85% or greater.
- 3. Candidates must provide proof of CNA certification to the SUNY Broome Admissions Department by August 1.
- 4. This agreement is to be used as a guide only. SUNY-Broome cannot guarantee admission to students who do not meet the admission criteria.

## SUNY BROOME

### Nursing Department

P.O. Box 1017 • Binghamton, New York 13902 Voice: (607) 778-5060 Fax: (607) 778-5467

- 5. This agreement may be terminated at any time by either SUNY Broome Community College or Broome-Tioga BOCES via a written notice thirty days in advance of the effective date of termination. It is understood that any termination will not apply to students who have already begun or been accepted in the RN program at SUNY Broome Community College.
- This agreement is effective through May 31, 2027 unless a written modification or cancelation request by either SUNY Broome Community College or Broome-Tioga BOCES.
- 7. Copies of the Articulation agreement are available with the Secondary School Department Office, SUNY Broome Community College and the SUNY Broome Community College Nursing Department.

#### **Signature Page**

SUNY Broome Community College:	4770)
Jina Sudborg	6/7/2024
Tina Seedborg, Nursing Department Chair	
Michele McKay	Date: 6/7/2024
Michele McKay, Associate Dean for Nursing	
Kimberly B. McLain	Date: <u>6/7/24</u>
Dr. Kim McLain, Associate Vice President & Dean of Health Stu	dies and Institutional
Effectiveness	
Raih	Date: 6/13/27
Dr. Penny Kelly, Vice President for Academic Affairs	4 4
tomosia	Date: 6/17/24
Dr. Tony Hawkins, President	
Broome Tioga BOCES:	10.
- AMM	Date: 18/27
Matt Sheehan, Career and Technical Excellence Center Directo	r